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LEGAL NOTICE NO. 235 OF 2023 

 

SOCIAL SECURITY (OPEN LONG-TERM BENEFITS SCHEME) ACT 1997 

 

SOCIAL SECURITY (OPEN LONG-TERM BENEFITS) (AMENDMENT) 

REGULATIONS 2023 
 

In exercise of the powers conferred on him by section 23 of the Social Security (Open Long-

Term Benefits Scheme) Act 1997, and all other enabling powers, the Minister has made the 

following Regulations− 

 

Title and commencement. 
 

1.  These Regulations may be cited as the Social Security (Open Long-Term Benefits) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2023 and shall come into operation on 1 August 2023. 

 

Amendment of the Social Security (Open Long-Term Benefits) Regulations 1997. 

 

2.(1)  The Social Security (Open Long-Term Benefits) Regulations 1997 are amended in 

accordance with the provisions of this regulation. 

 

  (2)  In Schedule 1 for Parts V and VI substitute− 

 

 

“PART V 

Regulation 13 

  

(1) (2) (3) 

Yearly average of 

contributions paid or 

credited 

Full monthly rate of benefit payable 

£660.20 £556.65 

Reduced monthly rate of benefit payable 

43-44 £591.55 £470.45 

40-42 £555.55 £449.65 

37-39 £521.75 £421.65 

34-36 £489.10 £393.65 

30-33 £453.15 £366.90 

26-29 £419.25 £336.70 

22-25 £380.85 £306.35 

18-21 £342.40 £278.50 

13-17 £306.35 £249.30 
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PART VI 

Regulation 13 

 

(1) (2) (3) 

Yearly average of 

contributions paid or 

credited 

Full monthly rate of benefit payable 

£660.20 £556.65 

Reduced monthly rate of benefit payable 

44 £581.20 £490.35 

43 £568.30 £478.65 

42 £554.35 £468.25 

41 £541.55 £456.65 

40 £528.65 £444.95 

39 £514.80 £434.40 

38 £501.95 £422.65 

37 £489.10 £412.35 

36 £475.20 £400.70 

35 £462.35 £390.25 

34 £449.65 £378.60 

33 £435.55 £366.90 

32 £422.65 £356.50 

31 £410.05 £344.90 

30 £395.95 £334.30 

29 £383.20 £322.65 

28 £370.40 £312.25 

27 £356.50 £300.60 

26 £343.65 £290.10 

25 £330.80 £278.50 

24 £316.90 £266.90 

23 £304.05 £256.30 

22 £290.10 £244.60 

21 £277.20 £234.15 

20 £264.40 £222.55 

19 £250.50 £212.10 

18 £237.65 £200.50 

17 £224.85 £189.90 

16 £210.90 £178.30 

15 £198.10 £166.55 

14 £185.35 £156.20 

13 £171.35 £144.50 

”. 
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  (3)  In Schedule 2 for Parts V and VI substitute−  

 

“PART V 

 
Regulation 27 

 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 

Yearly average 

of 

contributions 

paid or credited 

Full monthly rate of benefit payable 

£835.15 £556.65 £278.50 

Reduced monthly rate of benefit payable 

48-49 £793.15 £527.55 £265.60 

46-47 £752.45 £499.65 £252.80 

43-45 £709.35 £470.45 £238.90 

40-42 £674.50 £449.65 £224.85 

37-39 £633.75 £421.65 £212.10 

34-36 £591.75 £393.65 £198.10 

30-33 £549.85 £366.90 £182.95 

26-29 £509.20 £336.70 £172.50 

22-25 £462.55 £306.35 £156.20 

18-21 £420.70 £278.50 £142.20 

13-17 £377.45 £249.30 £128.15 

 

 

PART VI 

 

Regulation 27 

 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 

Yearly average 

of 

contributions 

paid or credited 

Full monthly rate of benefit payable 

£835.15 £556.65 £278.50 

Reduced monthly rate of benefit payable 

49 £817.60 £545.00 £272.60 

48 £801.45 £534.55 £266.90 

47 £785.05 £522.95 £262.10 

46 £768.70 £512.40 £256.30 

45 £751.25 £500.75 £250.50 

44 £734.95 £490.35 £244.60 

43 £718.65 £478.65 £240.00 
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42 £702.40 £468.25 £234.15 

41 £685.05 £456.65 £228.40 

40 £667.50 £444.95 £222.55 

39 £651.20 £434.40 £216.80 

38 £634.75 £422.65 £212.10 

37 £618.60 £412.35 £206.25 

36 £601.20 £400.70 £200.50 

35 £584.80 £390.25 £194.55 

34 £568.50 £378.60 £189.90 

33 £551.00 £366.90 £184.10 

32 £534.80 £356.50 £178.30 

31 £517.40 £344.90 £172.50 

30 £500.85 £334.30 £166.55 

29 £484.65 £322.65 £162.00 

28 £468.45 £312.25 £156.20 

27 £451.00 £300.60 £150.40 

26 £434.60 £290.10 £144.50 

25 £418.25 £278.50 £139.75 

24 £400.95 £266.90 £134.05 

23 £384.45 £256.30 £128.15 

22 £367.05 £244.60 £122.45 

21 £350.70 £234.15 £116.55 

20 £339.10 £222.55 £116.55 

19 £318.20 £212.10 £106.10 

18 £300.85 £200.50 £100.35 

17 £284.35 £189.90 £94.45 

16 £266.95 £178.30 £88.65 

15 £250.55 £166.55 £84.00 

14 £234.40 £156.20 £78.20 

13 £216.90 £144.50 £72.40 

.”. 

 

Dated: 28th July 2023. 

 

 

Sir J BOSSANO, 

Minister with responsibility for Social Security. 

 

 

 

________________________________________ 

 

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM 

 

These Regulations increase the amount of pension benefits payable. 


